MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

Chapter 11.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Grace F. Silsby, of Holyoke, Mass.

Grace F. Silsby reimbursed for damages. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$100, to be paid Grace F. Silsby, of Holyoke, Mass., in full settlement of damage to her property, said sum to be paid from the general highway funds, and the state highway commission is directed to make improvements on water drainage so as to eliminate water damage on lower part of the field caused by highway construction.

Approved February 28, 1935.

Chapter 12.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Everette Harriman, of Orland.

Everette Harriman reimbursed for damages. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$100, to be paid to Everette Harriman, of Orland, in full settlement of damage to his property, "said sum to be paid from the general highway funds, and the state highway commission is directed to make improvements so as to eliminate any damage to his spring water supply, also eliminate the water damage caused by new road construction to Mr. Harriman's residence."

Approved February 28, 1935.

Chapter 13.

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Attean Pond, Big Wood Pond, Little Wood Pond, so-called Mud Pond.

Fishing in Attean pond, Big Wood pond, Little Wood pond and so-called Mud pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening the waters of Attean pond, Big Wood pond, Little Wood pond, and so-called Mud pond, lying in the townships of Dennistown, Attean and Jackman, in the county of Somerset, to ice fishing for all fish except game fish, from the time that the ice forms in the fall until the 1st day of February following.

Approved February 28, 1935.